
INTERNATIONAL STUDENT FEES 
POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

 

If a student withdraws from his/her course of study before the completion date, he/she may be eligible for a refund of tuition 
fees. If a refund is requested, the following procedures and guidelines will apply. 
 

COURSE FEES 

All fees are stated in NZD and are inclusive of government goods and services tax (GST) and all administrative costs. Fees for 
the total enrolment period must be paid in full prior to the student attending classes. The tuition fee covers all normal 
programme costs, including the school’s activity fee and specialist subject fee. School camp costs, music lessons, class trip 
costs and stationery are also included in the tuition fee. 

Tutition Fees (As of 1 January 2020) 
Full Year $13,800.00 

Per Term $3500.00 

Weekly fee for stays less than 1 term $400.00 

One-off Administration Fee $500.00 

Homestay Accommodation 
Weekly fee excluding personal spending money By negotiation 

Recommended weekly spending money (pocket money) $20.00 

 

FEE REFUND POLICY 

If a student withdraws from their course of study before the completion date, they may be eligible for a refund of tuition 
fees. The school will always investigate requests for a refund and act fairly. 

 The school will consider refunding all or part of fees if: 
 there are special circumstances and proof is supplied (e.g. the child has a serious illness or accident, or 

the family needs to return home because of a family member's death) 
 the child gains permanent residency during the course (documentation of the residency must be provided 

within 14 days of it being granted) 
 the school is closed for a period of one week or more due to force majeure (defined as an event beyond 

the reasonable control of the school, such as snow, earthquake, etc.). 
 

 The school is not obliged to refund fees if the child: 
 has been asked to leave the school because of poor attendance or a breach of enrolment conditions 
 wishes to transfer to another educational institution for any reason 
 has special needs that were not explained to the school on the enrolment form. 

 
If the school ceases to provide the agreed educational programme or ceases to be a signatory to the Code of Practice, 
Remuera Intermediate School will deal with the fees paid for services not delivered or the unused portion of fees by: 

 refunding the amount in question to the student (or the student's parent or legal guardian) 
 transferring the amount to another signatory as agreed with the student (as specified in the Code). 

 
How to apply for a full or partial refund of fees 

To apply for a full or partial refund of fees, a parent (legal guardian) must apply in writing to the director of international 
students within one month of the student's last day at school (or within one month of the student gaining permanent 
residency) explaining the special circumstances. 



If a parent applies for a refund before the course starts, the school will refund the fees in full, less an administration fee being 
20% of funds received to date. If they apply for a refund after the course starts, the school determines the level of refund, 
taking into account costs already incurred, and an administration fee being 20% of funds received to date. Special 
circumstances are taken into consideration (e.g. death of a close family member, serious illness, accident). 

Payment of refunds 

The school only refunds fees directly to a parent or to an agent with written authority from a parent. The school will never 
refund fees directly to the student. 

Immigration New Zealand is notified if any student ceases to attend Remuera Intermediate School for whatever reason. 

Fee Protection 

Fees paid by international students are secure and protected against the possibility of an interruption to the course. Internal 
procedures assist the school in monitoring income and expenditure to ensure that money is controlled appropriately. Our fee 
protection policy is provided to parents before a contract is signed and is included in the contract signed upon enrolment. 

Fees received in advance should only be recognised as income earned by the school as each term commences. A portion of 
advance fees is transferred to the school's main bank account in instalments. Remaining fees paid in advance are available to 
be refunded if necessary. 

 
I/we understand and agree with the above terms and conditions: 
 
Name: _________________________ Signature: _________________________   Date:  __________ 

  

Name: _________________________ Signature: _________________________   Date:  __________ 

  

Students Full Name:  _________________________________________________ 

 


